

| | 3-402. | | | The same and the s |
|------------------------|------------|------|---------|--|
| Certificate No. 173086 | Department | of | the | Interior, |
| Name, OED Weed | BUREAU (| OF | PENS | IONS, |
| | Washington | , D. | C., Jan | nuary 15, 1898. |

SIR:

In forwarding to the pension agent the executed voucher for your next quarterly payment please favor me by returning this circular to him with replies to the questions enumerated below

Very respectfully,

| First. Are you married? If so, please state your wife's full name and her maiden name. Answer. Second. When, where, and by whom were you married? Answer. Third. What record of marriage exists? Answer. Fourth. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former wate and place of her death or divorce. Answer. | |
|--|-------------|
| Answer. Second. When, where, and by whom were you married? Answer. Third. What record of marriage exists? Answer. Fourth. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former we and place of her death or divorce. Answer. | |
| Answer. Third. What record of marriage exists? Answer. Fourth. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former we and place of her death or divorce. Answer. | |
| Third. What record of marriage exists? Answer. Fourth. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former we and place of her death or divorce. Answer. | |
| Fourth. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former we and place of her death or divorce. Answer. | |
| | wife and th |
| Fifth. Have you any children living? If so, please state their names and the dates of the Answer. | |
| | |

RECORD & PENSION OFFICE OF A STATE OF THE ST

Department of the Unterior,

BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

Washington, D. C., January 27, 1896.

Respectfully returned to the chief of the Record and Pension Office, War Department with the request that he furnish this Bureau with a full military and modical history of the within-named soldier. The soldier alleges that he also incurred a gun-shot wound of the left frontal bone near Atlanta, Ga, August 15 1864, and that he was breated therefor in the field hospital about two months. No other report on file, ctf. No. 123,086. D. 2 mass vollet.

Mulichana.
Commissioner.

(0 6-059)

Record and Bension Office,

OF Address, "Chief of the Record and Pension Office War Department, Washington, D. C."

WAR DEPARTMENT.

Respectfully returned to the

| Commissioner of Pensions. | |
|------------------------------|----|
| George F. Blood | |
| Co 10, 2 Regit mass Inf. | |
| was enrolled June 2 3 , 1862 | b. |
| and M.O. May 20 , 186 3 | - |
| at Dale U.S. Sent Hospe | , |
| horcester mass in Ind. | |
| m.O. Poll. | |
| | |

From ________, 186 , to M. O-, 186 , he held the rank of Pox

and during that period the rolls show him present except as follows Oct. 21.62, absent wounded in action at auticians Sept 17.62. Absent sich in action Seul Hospe, dec. 31.62. Saus, Febry 28.63, Abs. wounder at Antician Sept. 17.1862, wherea

12392 b-50 m

apl. 14.63, (S.m.) about in Hoofe place unknown april 30-63, mounded at Battle of antietam, al. sent in Hosfl. place unknown since Sept 14, 1862, June 30.63, at mounded at the Battle of antietam ab. sent in Hospe, since Syt. 17,1862, Dec J1.63, next on file present, Pall of Co. B. Same Regt to which trans ferred. date not shown Febr 29.64. Present Rall of Co. D. Rame Regt to which re trans forcest, Febry 28.65 Por A. not states, Afl. 30.65; same, fune 30 1865, ebsert in Genl Hospe Boston, mass The medical records show him treated ar follows: as Sev. F. Blood, Ort Cr. D. 2 Mne. Porte. Sept. 22 tr 25, 62, Pont. Selop. Face: Supl 29 to Oct. 11.62, (un diagnois): as

| 62. | |
|--|----------|
| Ganx - se. Och the - Im diagn | il area |
| Of 1 O A mill | 2 |
| on George - Oliver, Ont Cr. O | ae. |
| Med walk & Mr. 1911 Med. | 01.1. |
| Oct. 10,62 to May 19,63, N. De | Malwann |
| Face, retal to duty: on | Pal |
| Value 1 Julie Mr Willy , We | 0 |
| Cn. D. De May 19 to Och 6.63, | Som = |
| | |
| valueunt, rett. to duty: as | 9.0. |
| | |
| Cloud, Renot- ac Oct. 14 a 18 | 100, |
| Catanh. | |
| The above is additional to framahy in report data le | 14 |
| The almy in adultiment to | that. |
| 1 11 11 11 11 11 | 1/2001/ |
| Immuched in referred dated to | winch. |
| 10 da brunett | |
| 10, 10, newwww. | |
| Witting additional form | d. |
| The state of the s | / |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| <u> </u> | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| 1-141-4-25 | |
| 1 | ! |
| | |
| | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 1 |
| GION | |
| (Find o | \ |
| May an | 1 |
| 12 1A1 | |
| 290 | |
| 1896 | 7 |
| 17 102 | / |
| OFF | |
| | |

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

Colonel, U. S. Army, Chief of Office.

Washington, D. C., JAN 28 1896

(COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS.)

(280)

Eastern G W.P. CERTIF. 123086 george F. Blovel AUG 30 1909 Cércetor of Mr Cerrous in shower sutilled elected for houseon under the Act of Feb. 3, 1907. you are required of is let it is shown by nicerius 07 1830 W1860 Finally Summer and Lind Blood Middlesed dunne such summer

marshfuld are July 13--1912 Of L. Pension agent-Som Francisco Eug Dear Sir Teorge F. Blood Died at marshfield Gregon July 13-1912. at nine Gelock in the Morning his Rension Certificale - Mo-1230,86 - I inform you as I did not Know what else to do is there eny Pension due-Pleces tell me if Correct about. This your Truly address mis Sa yvakam PENSION AGENCY BY SHO marshfuld

| Ω | Jan Brobestment - Stocke | and my resord, I strinden ask you to attend to this me | |
|---------------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| 8 | peelfu | 2 hi | |
| N | | 2 18 | |
| To D. 20 mars. Reg. | - george F. Blood | 智艺 | in self-power in the last of t |
| 202 | for far | 9 3: | |
| Reg- | وي | of her | |
| | E. | na | |
| | 2 | [3, | |

J. Cash & ic Co. D & mass boto Of 10 125.086

Communican of Christers Moanshared Jum 232-1910

Washington D. C.

Centificate 10 123086 The number of may

The mason I did not appear for not be able to do so on account of

nith that I believe I am entitled Loca Drekness. I do not cox or week From the Contra states Jorgmanian a centre

of pension for my could wring the Black an application for an incorrace Our Congressmen 14:4 W. C. Howley Caramotomos as the Later Refu

> very Respectfully - Spearsh B. Blood for my and musel oldly. ask you to arread to the bustless and any meesed, I denidely Co. D. 20 mars, Reg.

GENERAL AFFIDAVI

| In the matter of George A. Glood late a rivate in 6. Of the |
|---|
| In the matter of George A. Glood late a rivate in 6 of the |
| Decourage of Mass Aufty Vols. for additional Guerran |
| On this first day of March A. D., 188 7, prsonally appeared |
| before me a County Clerk in and for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer |
| eaths Level Hood aged 48 years, a resident of Massifield |
| in the Count of loos and State of Oregan whose |
| post-office address is The Agreed went attown to me to be |
| |

reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to aforesaid case as follows:

[Note.—Afflant should state the means of knowing the facts to which he testifies.]

at an near Atlanta 15th day of Tat 4 oclock am of sain day our the Eveny pickets, and the 2d Mass. - Regt to which I was ordered up to support the I think it was about 8. a.m. when we got up to think Col. W levasaul in Command up some small breast works and stuyed then about an I remember that the head was shot off of a when we were relived, man by the name of Bash Goodman. about 27 were Killed or budly wounded. relieved every one of us got back out of then as best we could and I was crawling off when I was Struck on the left frontal bone. I was not crawling straight back, but sideways to a piece of woods, when struck by a piece of shell or a minnie ball. there just then, when I came too, I ress my wound, I don't Know in the Liste Hashitas about two mouth

→ → Office of → → ← **J. W. Bennett,** — ATTORNEY AT LAW,

——Front Street,——
Marshfield, Coos Co., Oregon,
——U. S. A.——

Trovencher 354 1893

Am J. 19. Mitchell Dear Senator: I will feel a little attention. An old coldin George G. Blood of C. D. 2% Dreass. Sufacts
has been getting a pension of the fin a
long trine and about six years since
he applied for an increase. He gets the
get of the face,
the best to be six of the face, the bullet having passed through the bridge of crose and also thrugh two cheek. He applied for the increase or account of another bully wound on the head the bullet having passed through the sealf a little above the forehead Since leaving the service he broke his leg and that minter is still weak and generally speaking he is not a well means The face round disfigures him very much and of itself I should think is enough to entitle him to an increase. The realter hange fire for some reason at Washington and the applicant will not in all propability

→ → office of of → → − J. W. Bennett, − ATTORNEY AT LAW,

——Front Street,——
Marshfield, Coos Co., Oregon,
——U. S. A.——

live long such to get the riceres walkers the matter is better in some way. I believe the man is sutilled to the increase and told him that I would route you. He had some solicitor of Washington do some.

this about it-J. B. Cralle & helieve-, Please let me Komm if you can lend a hand and with Ruid re.

and- Danie

garde Janu Singuel J. M. Penduez

P.S.- The roomed in face was received at autician Sept: 172 /2 and the roomed on head was received at in front of altanta about - any 15th 1/4 - at auticitam he was under two Clotlan and at atlanta under Hooker.

Reusia Cert: 200. 123 086 J. Mr. B. State of Oregon

SS.

County of Coos

I. George F. Blood being first duly sworn depose and say that I am the identical George F. Blood , holder of Pension Certificate , No. 123086, Additional, bearing date November 21st, 1892, and I am the identical George F. Blood who served in Private Company "D", Second regiment, Massachusetts, Volunteer Infantry that I first responded to the Nation's call for help and enlisted in the first regiment to leave Massachusetts and I entered the service April 15,1861, in Company "E", 6th Regiment, Massachuetts Volunteer Infantry , under Col. Jones, although the Adjutent Agents Office at Boston, Massachuetts apparantely was Col. Farr . That our regiment was a three months regiment and at the end of the three months I was re-elected in the 2nd Massachuetts , and I served faithfully in the service of the United States to the end of the war . I was shot through the nose and cheek at Antietan on the 17th day of September, 1862 . I received a scalp wound in front of Atlanta, either the end of July or in August, 1864, but so far as I can ascertain no final record was made of that wound . That during my service I suffered from chronic diarrhoea caused by exposures in the swamp of Savannah , and the hespital records will show that I was in the hospitals at Frederick City, Maryland; Retunda, Washington, D.C. inxinexiensiexeeminary, Fort Schyler, N.Y., Williers Point, N. Y. and the female seminary , Workestor , Mass., and in Wilmington, North Carolina , that at all the times I was confined in said hospitals was due to wounds received in battle or to exposure and hardships suffered in the army, when I was in active service

That I was honorably discharged from service of the United StatessArmy , May 5th, 1865 , under the act granting honorable discharges to all soldiers in the hospitals at that time, and I was then in the female seminary, Worcestor, Mass. That I was a very sick man at the time of my discharge and remained a very sick man for over a year and a half thereafter, and at all times since and I am now a sufferer from the effects of the wounds . exposures and hardships encountered during my service. That at the present time I am wholly unable to perform any manual or mental labor . That I am often times required to call to my assistance some person to care for me and see that I get the necessaries of life, and to nurse me and to care for me . That my present condition is due to the wounds and hardships encountered in the service of the United States as already mentioned, and the line of my duty; and I am entirely dependant upon my pension to care for me in my old age, and in my present sickness, and if it were not for the pension I would be compelled to go to the Soldiers' Home , as I have no means outside of my pension to support me , but I prefer not to go to the Soldiers' Home , but I do feel that Twelve Dollars per month is not sufficient to pay the expenses which I am compelled to meet by reason of my present sickness and disabled condition, and I am compelled to purchase medicined all the time and the cost of the same for many years last past, would at least average Four dollars per month . That my other expenses by reason of my sickness are correspondingly high and particularily when I am compelled to call in help to attend to me during my sick spells , and many times during the year I am compelled to keep to my bed for two or





three weeks at a time. That I am a steady sufferer from catarrah and quite frequently have bad attacks of bronchitis and besides being otherwise bodily infirm and weak and worm out, I am quite deaf and the present condition of my health and my present sufferings are wholly due to the wounds and hardships and sufferings encountered by me during my service in the United States Army, as aforesaid.

to before me this 23 d day or

CAPE TO A PRODUCT OF LAND COLUMN

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 239 day of February, A.D. 1907, at Marshfield, Oregon.

THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

and the second of the second s

the case that where he want many makes or raminest a desirable

of Search is postubled appropriated with come in any entry, which

the large engineer from a product of the state of the state of the state of the

the course accordance and more and fire want process party and process and the contractions

Notary Public for Oregon.

SECOND DEPUTY



Eastern Div. Ctf. No. 123,086. George F. Blood,
Co. D. 2nd Regiment, Mass. Inf'y.

STATE OF OREGON.) ss.

I. George F. Blood, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the identical individual holding pension certificate. number 123086, additional, bearing date of November 21st, 1892, and I am the identical individual who served in Company "D" . 2nd Regiment, Massachusetts' infantry, and I also served in Company "E", 6th Regiment, Massachusetts' infantry; that I am unable to furnish the testimony required under divisions number one and number two of the circular number 3-371, issued by the department of the intebior bureau of pensions, bearing date of March 12th, 1907, for the reason that I do not know the residences or post office addresses of any commissioned officer or the first segrgeant or of any of the enlisted men of the company or regiment in which I served: Nor do I know the name, place of residence or post office address of the surgeon, assistant surgeon or hospital stewart of the regiments in which I served. That I have been here in this county for thirty-one years and nine months and have not for many years past corresponded with any of the men inlisted in said companies or regiments or with any of the officers or persons connected with same in any way, and I have no means of ascertaining the places of residences or post office addresses of any of them.

That since I was shot in the head in front of Atlanta, while in the service of the United States Army in the 2nd Massachusetts Company "D". I have had a very poor memory and particularly for names, and it is very hard for me to remember the names of my comrades or the physicians who attended me.



That it is impossible for me to write more than one-half dozen words legibly and therefore I have come to the office of the Notary Public, who takes my oath to this affidavit, and explain to him the situation and ask him to write the same on the typewriter.

George F. Blood

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28'' day of March, 1907, at Marshfield, Coes County, Oregon.

Notary Public for Oregon

Residing at Marshfield, Oregon.



A Consulpart Commercian

Pir Consulpart

Person offic does not recognize than

Person offic does not recognize than

The and as follows:

The seal of Mesmate than 1861

The aport of the antisees " The

Sentides in The oed high massachuse to

I selides in The oed high massachuses

out tiet weed of the artises and

I aport 1861, our tiest and

Monoralle descharge from Company E sais un mans Suffaith, as for faith in the versies.

Sucreades of good faith in the versies.

Could was dir.

Could was dir.

To 2 mass, ree, org.

The 12 so \$6 shw cef.

Commenter Conformation of the State Conforma

June of the John The Track the Us S.

Transfer med of head of both which is a company with the state of both which is a company of the state of both which is a company of the state of both which is a company of the state of both is a company of the state of the sta

Diene Dutte. De la Company de

Child that the condition of the

to be to be the second

No. 123086 Investigation of

Declaration for Original Pension of an Invalid. A State to Massachusetts day of Dunnay, A. D. fine thousand eight bundred and seventy theepersonally appeared before me lolerk of the Munchal Count , the same being a Court of Record within and for the County and State aforesaid. Blood aged Mustly form years, a resident of m County of Moldalenf State of hunetto who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is the identical who (1) Ottlested in Captain anny Brigade, Maass... day of July 1862, and was honorably discharged at Mercester Moof on the day of Moon we feet alven inches; complexion, Dark hair, Brown Many that while in the service aforesaid, and in the line of his duty, he received the following in action at the Battle of That he has not been employed in the military or naval service other than as above, or That he was treated in Generel Hospital No, from Mirlunello onety to; that prior to his entry into the service above-named, he of that now he is. Darley disabled from obtaining his subsistence from manual labor in consequence of his above-named injuries received in the service of the United States; that he makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the tavalid pension roll of the United States by reason of the disabilities lardener Sift 10 ann me above stated; that he hereby appoints... his Attorney to prosecute his Paim that he has . . received ..., applied for a pension ; that his Post Office is at Jallan , County of Meaule

(Attest.)

(Olaimant's Signature.)

Department of the Interior,

Bureau of Pensions:

Eastern Department, Inv.gert.123086,
George F. Flood, D. Sec.Mass. Inf.

State of Oregon County of Coos, SS.

I, George F. Plood being firwt duly sworn depose and say: that I am the identical person named in discharge dated the 30th day of May, 1865, and enlisted as a private in capt. Daniel Okey, co., D. Sec. Reg. Mass. Inf. Vol. onthe 7th day of July, 1862 to serve three years and that I was discharged on the 30th day of May, 1865 at Dale U.S.A. General Hospital, Worchester, Mass. at which time I was 26 yaers of age as fully appears by my certificate of Discharge, and my age is a matter of record in the Adjutant General's office as appears by a letter of the Adjutant General dated at Poston, Mass on the 21st day of July, 1880 showing that I was mustered out of co., M. Reg 6 Mass. Inf. Vol. Ed Farr Colonel, and was on the 22 day of Mpril, 1861 22 years of age, and that the expiration of my service in said company was the 2nd day of April, 1861. That I was discharged from Co. D. Sec Reg. Mass. Inf. Vol. by order of the War Departmet May 4, 1865; that I was born at Stow, Mass on Noevmber 27, 1838 and that I was upwards of 70 years of age at the time of the execution pending Declaration of Independence July I5, 1909; that my parents were, father, Summer Flood, mother, Lena Flood, Prother, Charles H. Bloor, sisters, Sarah C. Blood and Mary Eliza Floor, that all of said father, nother brother and sisters are dead; that at the present time I am unable to furnish proof, other than my own affidavit, of the exact date of my birth. That I was

living at that time with my said Father and Mother during the summers of I850 and I860 at South Acton, Middlesex County, Mass, that my said parents resided at the said place until their death.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at Marshfield, coos county, Opgon this 19th day of August, 1909.

My Commissionexpires May 14.1911.

Department of Commerce and Cabor BUREAU OF THE CENSUS Washington

ERM.

September 2, 1909.

The Commissioner of Pensions,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of August 30, 1909, "T.W.W. L.L.F. Eastern Div. Ctf. No. 123086, George F. Blood, D, 2 Mass. Inf."

In response thereto, I am inclosing herewith, a statement showing the names and ages of the family of Sumner and Luney Blood, as returned at the Census of 1850, in Actor town, Middlesex county, Massachusetts.

Very respectfully,

Enera Decraral

Inclosure.

M.

Acton town, Middlesex county, Massachusetts. Enumerated on the 6th day of September, 1850. Wm.W.Wilde, Asst.Marshal.

| NAME. | , | AGE. |
|----------|------|------|
| Summer B | lood | 49 |
| Luney | 90 | 32 |
| George | 99 | 12 |
| Charles | 80 | 8 |
| Sarah | 99 | 3 |
| John Pha | lin | 25 |